

(2001) 06 CAL CK 0015

Commissioner of Income Tax (Appeals) has confirmed the view taken by the Income Tax Officer. In the second appeal before the Tribunal, the Tribunal has allowed the claim of the assessee u/s 35B(1)(b)(iv) of the Act of 1961.

4. At the outset learned counsel for the assessee, Mr. Bajoria, submits that the issue regarding allowance of weighted deduction on commission payment is concluded by the decision of the Supreme Court in *Aravinda Paramila Works Vs. Commissioner of Income Tax*, , and issues decided against the assessee. However, he submits that as the assessee has claimed weighted deduction on payment of commission not only u/s 35B(1)(b)(iv), but also on the other sub-clauses, i.e., Section 35B(1)(b)(ii) and (viii), if it is not allowable under Sub-clause (iv), the Tribunal should consider whether weighted deduction can be allowed in the other sub-clauses such as Sub-clause (ii)

(Appeals), the assessee has claimed the weighted deduction on a commission paid to the U. K. selling agent, under Sub-clauses (ii), (iv) and (viii). When the commission is not allowable under Sub-clause (iv) of Clause (b) of Sub-section (1) of Section 35B, which has been allowed by the Tribunal, if the claim of the assessee for weighted deduction on payment of commission to the U. K. selling agent is allowable under Sub-clause (ii) or (viii) of Clause (b) of Sub-section (1) of Section 35B, that can be considered by the Tribunal. We remand the matter back to the Tribunal and the Tribunal is accordingly directed.

10. We further direct that the matter be decided within six months from the date of service of the signed copy of this order.

11. However, we also answer the questions referred in the negative, that is, in favour of the Revenue and against the assessee.